

No. 20-15762

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

CREIGHTON MELAND,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, Secretary of State of California, in his official capacity
as Secretary of State of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:19-cv-02288-JAM-AC

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PHILANTHROPY
ROUNDTABLE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

July 29, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. SB 826 Harms Californians. 9

 A. SB 826 impairs California Shareholders’ right to vote for
 directors. 9

 B. SB 826 harms the companies it is intended to help..... 10

 C. SB 826 harms California as a whole..... 13

 D. Europe has implemented similar laws that have had
 detrimental effects on public companies..... 14

 II. The Proliferation of Laws Like SB 826 Threatens to Magnify
 These Harms in California and Beyond..... 15

 A. SB 826’s damaging effects will extend well beyond
 California..... 15

 B. The proliferation of laws like SB 826 threatens massive harm
 to American business and philanthropy. 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros. Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	8, 10
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	2
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	8
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....	2
<i>Lapidus v. Hecht</i> , 232 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 10

Statutes

A.B. 1982, 219th Legis., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2020)	2
A.B. 624, 2008 Legis., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2008)	3
A.B. 6329, 2019 Legis., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	2
Cal. Corp. Code §301.3	5, 13
H.B. 2720, 30th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2020)	2
H.B. 2872, 101st Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2019)	2
H.C.R. 103, 30th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2020)	3, 17
H.R. 5084, 116th Cong. (2019).....	3
S. 1879, 191st Gen. Court (Mass. 2019)	2
S.B. 115, 100th Legis. (Mich. 2019).....	2
S.B. 6037, 66th Legis., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020)	2
S.B. 68, 2019 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (Conn. 2019).....	2, 17

Other Authorities

Charles Schwab, <i>Were Invested in Giving Back</i> bit.ly/2BKqZN6	13
---	----

Chelsea Greenwood, <i>10 of the Companies That Give the Most to Charity in the US</i> , Bus. Insider (Nov. 14, 2018), bit.ly/2Elp4zt	12
Daniel Greene et al., <i>Do Board Gender Quotas Affect Firm Value? Evidence from California Senate Bill No. 826</i> , 60 J. Corp. Fin. 101526, 2 (2020), bit.ly/2CUB5v6	passim
<i>Does Gender Diversity on Boards Really Boost Company Performance?</i> , Wharton (May 18, 2017), whr.tn/3jox7eU	11
Dom DiFurio, <i>Schwab Is the Latest Company Leaving California for Texas and It Won't Be the Last, Expert Says</i> , Dallas News (Nov. 29), 2019), bit.ly/2X6UmAm	13
<i>Fortune 500</i> , Fortune, bit.ly/2ODi0A6 (July 20, 2020).....	16
Keith Bishop, <i>Academics Find Firms With All-Male Boards Have Left California</i> , Nat'l Law Rev., (Jan. 8, 2020).....	15
Letter from California Chamber of Commerce et al., to Members of the California State Senate (May 29, 2018), bit.ly/3eKkjMf	10
Letter from Edmund G. Brown Jr., to the Members of the California State Senate (Sep. 30, 2018), bit.ly/32JiM6Z	6
Michael Hatcher et al., <i>States are Leading the Charge to Corporate Boards: Diversify!</i> , Harv. L. Sch. F. Corp. Gov. (May 12, 2020), bit.ly/32D7GQQ	17
Mikayla Kuhns et al., <i>California Dreamin': The Impact of the New Board Gender Diversity Law</i> , Columbia L. Sch. Blue Sky Blog (Jan. 4, 2019), bit.ly/2DWb1ju	6, 11
<i>Norway's Female Boardroom Quotas: What Has Been the Effect?</i> , Nordic Labor J. (May 21, 2015), bit.ly/30sYSu5	14
<i>See 1,800 Companies Left California in a Year—With Most Bound for Texas</i> , Southstar Communities (Jan. 1, 2019), bit.ly/2BtXe2L	12
Senate Judiciary Committee, SB 826 (Jackson) 10-11 (Apr. 23, 2018), bit.ly/2ZJ7nSG	6
<i>Ten Years On From Norway's Quota for Women on Corporate Boards</i> , The Economist (Feb. 17, 2018), econ.st/2OFzGuG	14, 15
